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b 4 HYDRO ANALYSIS, INC.

Environmental & Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Consultants

Mr. Robert Weston May 27, 2004
Alameda County Health Agency

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Reliable Trucking, Inc
51 El Charro Road
Pleasanton, CA 94528

Dear Mr. Weston:

Attached are 2 copies of the reporl Certification Of Underground Storage Tank Removal, Hydro Analysis,
May 12, 2004 for the Reliable Trucking facility located at 51 El Charro Road, in Fleasanton.

If you have any questions, please call me at 510/620-0891.
Sincerely,

Randal Wilson
Hydro Analysis

11100 SAN PABLO AVE., SUITE 200-A, EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA 94530 « TEL 510-820-0831 = FAX 510-620-0894
www.HydroAnalysis.com
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HYDRO AMNALYSIS, INC

Environmental & Water Resources Engineering
Grounowater Consultants

May 12, 2004 %

CERTIFICATION OF
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL

RELJABLE TRUCKING
51 El Charro Road

Pleasanton, California

Introduction

The site location is the property at 51 El Charro Road, in Pleasanton, California. The site
location is shown in Figure 1. One 10,000-gallon underground storage tank located on the
property had been used for truck and equipment fueling operations. The tank was installed
in the early 1980’s. The tank was used to store diesel until shortly before the removal
date.

11100 SAN PABLO AVE., SUITE 200-A, EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA 94530 » TEL 510-620-0891 «» FAX 510-620-0894
www.HydroAnalysis.com
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FIGURE 1.
Site Location Map

| Reliable Trucking Inc.
51 El Charro Road, Pleasanton, CA
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Tank Closure

Prior to tank removal, the dispenser islands and all product piping were removed. On
March 10, 2004, the tank was inerted by introducing dry ice into the tank and allowing the
carbon dioxide vapors to displace the oxygen and fuel vapors remaining in the tank. A
Gas-Tech L.E.L. meter was then used to verify both %02 < 10% and %L.E.L. < 10%.
Upon verification of inert status, the tank was removed and placed upon the waiting truck
for inspection. The fiberglass tank was found to be in excellent condition with no visible

cracks, holes or staining.

Permitting

Prior to conducting the tank removal activities at the site, an Underground Storage Tank
Closure Plan was submitted to Alameda County Department of Environmental Health. The
closure plan included a Site Health and Safety Plan, Worker’s Compensation Certificate,
and Site Plot Plan. Prior notification was made to the Pleasanton Fire Department -
Hazardous - Matenals Division and Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.
A copy of the accepted Underground Storage Tank Closure Permit Application is provided
in Attachment A, Copies of the completed State (Underground Storage Tank Permit
Application) Forms A and B are also included in Attachment A An inspector from the
Pleasanton Fire Department and Robert Weston of Alameda County Health Agency —

Department Of Environmental Health were present for the tank abandonment and activities.

Tank Excavation

The excavation for the tank removal reached a total depth of 13 feet. Sampling locations

were advanced to 16 feet for the purpose of obtaining ‘native’ soil samples. No layering
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or stratigraphic boundaries were observed in the walls of the excavation. The backfill
material surrounding the tank extended beneath the adjacent building and will not be
completely removed. No liquids were observed in any portion of the excavation. Some
staining of the pea-gravel was noted near the fill end of the tank. All stained materials

were removed during the tank removal activities as a remedial measure.

Soil Sampling

After removal of the tank, two soil samples were collected from underneath the tank by
excavating to native soils using the on-site backhoe. The samples were collected near each
end of the tank. The depth at which the samples were collected was measured to be 16’
beneath the fill end of the tank and 15.5" beneath the dispenser end of the tank. The
samples were obtained by driving the brass sampling tube into soils removed to the surface
by the backhoe. The samples were sealed, placed in an ice chest with ice, and transported
under Chain-Of-Custody to STL laboratory in Pleasanton, for analyses. The sample from
beneath the fill end of the tank was found to have 14 mg/Kg (ppm) of diesel. The

dispenser end sample did not contain detectable amounts of diesel.

In addition, one sample was collected from the soils underlying each of the former
dispenser islands. These samples are identified as PUMPS-A@4’ and PUMPS-B@6.5".
Laboratory analysis of the two samples found 27 mg/Kg and 140 mg/Kg respectively.

All samples were analyzed for Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes, 5 fuel
oxygenates (DIPE, ETBE, MTBE, TBA, and TAME), 1-2 DCA, and EDB. None of the
samples had detectable levels of any of these compounds. The certified laboratory
analyses are presented in Attachment B. The sampling locations along with the depth of

the sample are indicated on Figure 2.
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FIGURE 2.
Soil Sampling Locations

Reliable Trucking Inc.
51 El Charro Road, Pleasanton, CA
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Soil Disposal

Impacted soils from the tank overlay and additional soils excavated as remedial measures
were profiled for disposal. The certified laboratory results of the profile samples are
provided in Attachment C. Upon acceptance of the profile information, the soils were
then transported to Republic Services Vasco Road, LLC, located at 4001 N. Vasco Road
Livermore, California. Copies of the freight manifest and documentation of the volume,

destination and receival of waste are provided in Attachment D.

Leak Report

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized (Leak) / Contamination Site Report was
completed for the subject property and was forwarded to the Alameda County Health
Agency — Department of Environmental Health for distribution. A copy of the report is
included in Attachment E.

Hydro Analysis, Inc. 6 May 12, 2004




CERTIFICATION OF

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
RELIABLE TRUCKING

51 El Charro Road

Pleasanton, CA

May 12, 2004

Randal Wilson Staff Engineer

Reviewed and approved by:

Gary Aguiar (/ RCE 34262




ATTACHMENT A

Underground Storage Tank Closure
Accepted Permit Application Package
Completed State Tank Forms A & B
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

PHONE (510) 567-6700
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE PLAN
*** Complete closure plan according to instructions * * ¢

- 1. Name of Business <J By E

Business Owner or Contact Parson (PRINTMW 2
2. siteAddress $) Er Cuseno Roap |

City, State fmsamg Zip Zasyy”  Phone Q5T 4L LD
3. Mailing Address __ </ : Z '
City, State _Conp o Zip I#5°30 _ Phone 925~6%/-4500
4. Property Owner A g C
Business Name (if applicable)
Address __ D ., Box FsoO
City, Sﬁte_@my; AP 24564  Phone 320 &5y 2uem

5. Generator nama under which tank will ba manifested

g 25 Egéﬂnf (jggcm:gug @_ __

EPA 1.D. No. under which tank{s) will bs manifested Q ADIFC 2L 2 223
02-09-2004
Rev. 06/01/08

= £ YSR0005686 T
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¢} Tank and Piping Transporter

Neme Call g\e EPA 1.D. No.

Hauler Licanse NO.MW License Exp. Date 3:5\ A ggm-_-
Address NES B

City, State 1<% Zipqg&__
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site O\-\g Ob%’&g\ CAD %1—@\4-'\0\3

Name PA 1.0, NoXSEES. T YR

Address ﬁ&@mﬁ% o
City, State LY AN A . Zip 9

11. Sampie Collactor
name_{dnooe Lfisan
Company BMle—&‘%w\'\
Addrees _\\ %&Té QED‘Q
Ciy, State ﬁﬁ 0 % 9<% pronddn W0 0841
12. Laboratorv
w - 1S 4en10Q
Compar- JESveni —mﬁﬂr L{y’j Qﬁ&)’;& 4('?&9
Address [Y2/20: Qwrz_mp Qe Lo, .
ey, st L& &ﬁ&iﬁ!&n 7o R4¢ C
State Certification No. ’25:1.9] ] 2
13. Have tank(s) or piping leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No 9(1 Unknown [ ]
if yes, describe:
14. Describe method(s) to be used for rendering tank(s) j
Lornse + Poup .-/-n = &"Rv (‘m?k_i o) s )
Doy ie 20" e l<.
Lhech wh LEL prpedem Lmig’\-,
Rev. 0501/03 -3- ON2290C3  Prini Dade w 42HWZ008  2:55 PM
UST Closure Plan
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8. Contractor ﬁ#\y Covs TR I 6‘-:&‘ ay_ Tae,
Address £0. Lex 655
Gity, State ﬂa»rzgg so? (A Zip_933¢3 Phone 2}’22- ~SF Fo
LicenseType __ A, LAz Io#_ 4NN 51
7. Caonsultant (if applicable) {=\e '
acdress 40 Copgems Ty
City, Sta ; \ QJQ Zipgéﬂ }\ Phcnm_égﬂ-o
8. Main Contact Person for Invastigation (i applicabls) |
Neme __ Ko Acthem Tite __27 7.
Company Ke) s ety <
Phone 28~ ¥1~ 66577 |
9. Number of undarground tanks being closed with this plan - ¥,
Length of piping being removed under thig plan 7o ;5l4s o, Bgecare 20 !
Total number underground tanks at this fagility (*"conflrmed with owner or operator) _j_
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilltles (See Instructians).
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transparter
Name Qe gt Covigonmensy  epaLp. ol D) Yol 44
Hauler License No. Hiz LiNg Ny B61€ License Fxp. Date JAH O
address 2004 \Deatepin e,
oit, sise Doin Qg Q. iy
b) Product/Residual Sludgs/Rinsate Disposal Sits
Neme By (so ey Oy EPALD. NoCY_OD llo| N44
address 5002, Bgousy
City, State . BQ;LA Q Zip _Mﬁ__
Rwv. 0601409 . -2~ OS/ZZ0 Pt Date = 1246/2008 2065 PM
VST Slesiwre Plan
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Before tank(s) are pumped out and inerted, al associated piping must be flushed

back into the tank(s). All accessible piping must then be removed. accessible
piping must be parmanently plugged using grout, '

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, (415) 771-8000, along with local Fire and
Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank removal pemits. Fire
departments typically require the use of a combustible gas indicator to verity tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to have a functional combustible gas
indicator on-site to verity that the tank(s) Is inerted.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information ***(5ee Instructions)y***

I —
Capacity Use History Material to be sampied {tank | Location and Depth
{gallons) include date last | contents, soil, groundwater) of Sample(s)

used (estimated)
10,000, | 1230 -C3 | Diesal v Sers /e AATiee
Soil. Brried
TR

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of underground

piping that is removed. A groundwater sample must be collectad if any
groundwater is present in the excavation.

Hev. 08044 -4 - SZN200Y  PintDate= 12HE000 158 PN
UST Clasim Fan
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h Excavated/Stockpiled Soll ]
Stodkpiled Soif Volume (sstimated) Sampling Plan
A/offak -,r""!q*t )7 Bo-S%a P-ﬂ!'r_ (hﬂﬁfm&q—,bu;
ya.rab P peo grevel
ana;! L ¢l a.é;:.v'lr "hi.f\k.

Stockpiled soll must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the axcavation immediately after tank
removal? [ Jyes Dqro [ Junknown

If ves, explain reascninig

If unknown at this peint in time, please be aware that excavated soll may not be
retumned to the excavation without prior appraval froin this office, This means that

the contractor, consultant, or responsible party must commenicate with the
Specialist IN ADVANCE of baakfililng activities.

Rev, 06/01/03
UST Clogun: Plam

-5~ 0S22/2003  Pent Date = 1282003 785 FM




6231 P.g7/16
RFR-B5-2804 18:27 353 688 /231 925 E@B

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEaxs -
Fw&abymmdwmoriﬁwm&ywwm

TABLE #2
. REVISED | NARCH 1999
mﬁﬂw 20l ANALYRIR WATER ANALYSiS
{SW-846 METHOD) farAVaste
Cascling TAHG GUTEM or 2260 TPHG Mwmm
Landed anct Unisaded) BTEN BaR0 BTEX &4, 2004 tene)
£08 wd EDC aon) . B and EDC 524204 (3260
mmmnﬁ,wmmmuumsummwﬂu
TOTAL LEAD AL " TOTALLEAD A
~ Optional —
Ledd . DHSLUFT
Unimown Fusl TPHG 015 or K280 TPHG 010 or K24, 20834 260y
YrHD 0015 or £330 ™Hd BOTEM or BMUINDA o0y
BTEX 260 BTEX . Sae ()
£DB snd EDC 59 EDR and B £24. 24 (x200)
mrmmamwmwmwwmmmmum
TOTAL LE=AD AA TQTAL LEAD M
' . - Oplional -

TrHa EMerEED TPHG SO18 or 624 224 {8250)

T*HD AiSMor820  TPHD BO15M or B2 2004 fe25r)
‘ . [/ ] aom out diay

HTEX o Smx 5a4.20824 (AR08}

CLHE ) &m &L HC ERAZARRL (3280

EDB and EDC E08 ad EDG 20T (85007

mEETmm.nFEmmwmmummmm
MEFALS (G, Cr. Fb, M, Zrj by ICAP ar AA for ol o warlay

-vm,mmmwum&
NOTES:

1. 8324 rapiaces ol meslhods BIZO and B0
8260 raptaces ok mathod 8240

UET toswe Plan Tabla 2 A, G0r1/1000 0162009
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16.  Chemical methods and assoclated detaction fimits to be used for analyzing sample(s):

Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical

The
Juakiriion reporting limits shall be followed.

kcommended Minimum Verification Analyses for Underground Tank Leaks.

EPA or Other EPA ar Other Analysis Method
Sampie Method Number Detection

L Praparation Limit
Method Number

17.
18.

19.
20.

21,

23,

Submit Slte Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate capy
Name of insurer Stqgde  Fond

Submit Plot Plan "*~(See Instructions)™*

Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of discuvery,
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Leak/Contamination Site Report (URL) form.

Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. The
closure report must contain 2l information listed in item 22 of the instructions.

Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Parmit Application) Forme A and B (one-B

form for each UST fo be ramoved) (mark box 8 for *tank removed” in the upper right hand
corner.

Rev, 080102 -6- 05/Z22009  PrintDate = 12HAM003 2S5 PM
UST Closure Plan
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{ declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the staiements and information
proviqed above ars correct and true.

1 understand that information, in additlon to that provided above, may be needad in order to

obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division and that no work is fo begin on
this preject until this plan has been approved.

| understand that any changes in design, materizls, ar equipment will vaid this plan if prior
approval is nol obtained.

| understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compliance with all
applicable OSHA (Qccupational Safety and Health Administration) requirements concerming
personnel health and safety. | understand that site and worker safsty are soiely the

respongibitity of the property owner or his agent and that this regponsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once 1 have received my stamped, aocepted closure plan, | will contact the project

Hazardous Materials Spaciailst at least three working days in advance of site work to
schedule the required inspections, '

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business /:VV'Y (}M.‘;jﬂ e CgT o C'Qmﬁ.nmg i e SO0

Name of Individual Fobn £, £a0y T

Signature &Jt} 7. ald 7g_ Date /—/C -04
OPERTY OWNER ST RECENT TANK OPERATOR  (Check one)

Name of Business __{ Eéég@téi 7}105154#.:’5.(2_ A

Name of Individual \_J oo -{L.;_.,.:.u & f{.;.— e

Date _/~g-o/

Rev., 0510108 a7 - 0222003 PrintDala = 12482005 255 PM
UAT Closure Pian
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_ INSTRUCTIONS
Gen instructjons

*  Three (3) coples of this plan plus attachments and a payment of fess must be submitied
to this Departmant.

*

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

X, One complete copy of your approved pian must be at the construction site at all times: a
Copy of your approved plan must also ba sant to the landowner.

State of Califomia Permit Application Forms A and B are to be submitted to this office.
One Form A per site and one Farm B for each removed tank, .

Line Specific ucti
2. SITE ADDRESS

Address at which closure s teking placs.

5. EPA LD, NO. (under which the tanks wil be manifested)

EPA |.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic Substances
Control, (916) 3241781,

-

5 CO cT
Prime contractor for the project.
10. EGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE NSPORTE IE

a) All residual liquids and sludges are 1o be removed from tanks before tanks =re inerted.
¢) Tanks rmust be hauled as hazardous waste. ,
d) This is the location where tank and piping wili be taken for cleaning/disposal.

18, TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING | RMATION

Use Histary — This information is essential and must be socurate. Indude tank installation
date, products stored in the tank, and the date when the tank was last used,

Material to be sampled - e.g., water, oil, sludge, soil, efe,

Lecation and depth of sample(s) - 8.¢., beneath the tank at a maximum of two fest below
the native soil/lbadkfill interface, side wall &t the high water mark, atc.

Rev, CGT1/03 -8. IWZNG  Print date = 12482000 2:44 FM
UST Closure Plan lnstrnuctians
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L]

16.

<

CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSQCIATED DETECTION LIMITS

See Table 2, Recommended Minimum Verification Analyses for Underground Tank Leaks,
THAND S LAN

A site-specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate that the site
health and safety plan include the following items, at & minimum:

®) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer;

b} An outiine of briefings to be held befora wark each day to apprise employeas of site
health and safety hazards: .

¢} Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. inciude potentiai fire,
explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d} For each hazard, identify the action levels {(contaminant concentretions In alr) or
physical canditions which will trigger changes in work habite to ensure workers are not
exposed to unsafe chemical levels or physical conditions:

e} Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action levels or physical
conditiens;

f) Frequency and types of air and personal monitoring, along with the environmentai
sampling techniques and instrumentation, to be used to detect the above action levels.
In¢hude instrurnentation maintenance and calibration methods and frequencies,

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation, and stockpiled soil during and

after work hours (9.g., bamicades, caution tape, fencing, tranch plates, plastie shaeting,
secirity guards, efc.);

J} Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Bs sure to includs amergency phone
numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site, and directions to the hospital
nearest the site; _

K) Documentation that all site workers have recesived the appropriate OSHA approved

training and participate in appropriate medical surveillance in accordance with 28 GFR
1910.120; and

I} A page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will comply with the site
health and safety plan.

The safaly plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors werking In hazardous
waste operations on site. A complete copy of the alte health and safety plan along
with any standard operating procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times.

A

Rev. 0001103 -9- 05r72/2003  Print date v 1218/2003 2:44 PM
UST Closure Plan instructions )
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NOTE: Thess requirements aro £X08rpts from 20 CFR Part 1210,120 (b)(4), Hazardous
Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule, March 6, 1989, Safaty plans of
certain underground tank sites may nead to meet the somplete requirements of this Ruls.

19, PLOTPLAN

The plot plan should consist of a scaled view of the facllity at which the tank(s) are
located and shouild include the following information:

- a} Srale;

% b) North Arrow;

“¢) Property Lines:

vd) Location of all Structures:

\-a) Location of all relevant existing equipment, including tanks and piping to be removed
and dispensers: i

N f}  Streets:

Wn g} Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, end utfliies;
h)  Exigting wells (drinking, monitoring, eic.);
i} Depth to groundwater, and
J)  All existing tank(s) and plping in addition 1o the tank(s) being removed.

Rev. D&D - -10- V222003 Print dale ~ 1248/2063 244PM
UST Cleatra Plan inshuctions
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20. FEES

\I_ A check payable to surer of Alameda County” for the amount indicated on the

Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany the closure
plan.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtainad in limited

quartities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board at (510) 286-1255.

22. TANK PORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities:

b} Description of tank, fittings, and piping conditions. Indicata tank size and farmss
contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, elc_;

¢) Descriptian of the excavation. Include the tank and excavation depth, alog of ths
stratigraphic urits encountered within the excavation, & dexcrintion of rat holos or ¢
other potentisl contaminant pathways, the depth 10 any observed groundwater,  *
descriptions and locations of stained or odor-bearing soll, and descriptizns of any
observed free product or sheen;, . - S B

. of ) P . I Cad “‘"'jﬂ ‘l;. a5
d) Detailed cescription of sampling metheds: i.e.. backhoe bucka!, drive samplor,
bailer, bottie(s), siseves;

o) Description of any remedial measures conduced at the time of tanik temoval;

f) T_a-scalé figures showing the excava{ion éize and dapth, naarby buildings, sampla *
-+ locations' and depths, and tank and piping locations. Include a copy of the pict phan
p_regared for thg Tank Closure Plan ‘under item 19;

folimlh e b e gt e
g) Chain of custody records:
h) Copies of signed iaboratory reports; - ¢ ¥ < v L e il - <o T
N ey e g . 1 [T SRR AU Y T 9 . —_];.‘.;,\.,’"u':‘(ﬂ_;; MY L LS R g

i) Copiescf “TSDF to Generator” Meriests forgll hezardousavastes houled L oois
(studge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soii, 81C.J; Alid e ¢ i« « i

)] Doc'ﬁmén{ation‘for the disposal of, volume disposed, and final destnatien of ol
non-manifested contaminated soll disposed offsite. /. - i .~ vtw oo

" Vv, A e v ey ek ‘-‘""‘r" r".";

' - Il L3 Al RS e W e (et Lor et i.?ﬂ
ae oy S L TELL I R LR TR
LR B 4 gty q
. s a
Rev.CHO103 -11 - Q5222003 Prind date =1 2ME/2003 2:44 Phi
UST Closre PlanThotnsetionn :
R AT P CL T N L R P LT WL RV TN B A T P Ty 1 )



ATTACHMENT B

Certified Laboratory Results

Confirmation Samples
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STL Submission#: 2004-03-0359

TRLNT

Hydro Analysis March 17, 2004

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Attn.; Randai Wilson
Project.  Reliable Trucking
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

Dear Mr. Wilson,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/10/2004 15:43
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
04/24/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: ssidhu@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

'SM el ervelbrg.

Surinder Sidhu
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Tren! Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1
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TI{FI\T

Hydro Analysis
Aftn.; Randal Wilson

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
€l Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking

Submission #: 2004-03-0359

Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

Samples Reported
Sathple Name Date Sampled Matix | Labi#
FILL @ 16’ 03/10/2004 13:52 Soll 1
DISPENSER @ 15.5° 03/10/2004 14:15 Soil 2
PUMPS-A@ 4 0311012004 14:09 Soil 3
PUMPS-BE @ 6.5 03/10/2004 14:26 Soil 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03117/2004 16:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel G25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of9



5 EVLERN STI Submission #: 2604-03-0359
C TRENT |

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Hydro Analysis
Altn,; Randat Wilson
11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone; (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510} 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308 .. .. ’-_Test(s) ‘azeos E
'Sample 1D: FILL @ 16" R 'v.';"_'l_xLale & .2004.03 0359 i

_ Sampled osmwzom 13:52° © . Extracted: 3112.'2004 22:47

© Matrix; - Sou o — L QC Batch# 2004103112 1A694 :

Analysis Flag: lin. (See Legend and Note Sect:on) L : :
Compound Cone, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 48 ug/Kg 4.76 1 03/12/2004 22:47
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 24 ugiiyg 4.76 | 03/12/2004 22:47
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIFPE} ND 48 ug/kg 4.76 {1 03/12/2004 22:47
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 24 ug/Kg 4.76 | 03/12/2004 22:47
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 24 ug/Kg 4.76 | 03/12/2004 22:47
1,2-DCA ND 24 ug/Kg 4.76 1 03/12/2004 22:47
EDB ND 24 ug/Kg 4.76 | 03/12/2004 22:47
Benzene ND 24 ugiKg 4.76 1 03/12/2004 22:47
Toluene ND 24 ug/Kg 4.76 | 03/12/2004 22:47
Ethyl benzene ND 24 ug/Kg 4.76 | 03/12/2004 22:47
Total xylenes ND 24 ug/Kg 4.76 | 03/12/2004 22:47
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.8 70-121 % 4.76 1 03/12/2004 22:47
Toluene-d8 100.1 81-117 Y% 4.76 | 03/12/2004 22:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/17/2004 16:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanlon, CA 94566
Apart i Sevem Trent Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Fage 2 of 9



TRENT

Hydro Analysis
Attn.: Randal Wilson

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
El Cemito, CA 94530
Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking

Submission #: 2004-03-0359

Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanion

‘Prep(s) 50308 ‘ ‘- . Test(sy 8260l L
Sample iD: DISPENSER @156 - LabiD:- .- 2004~ 03 0359 2
Sampled: - 03/10/2004 1415 ‘Extractéd: 311212004 20:38 G
Matrix: ~ Seil  QC'Batch#: 2004/03/12-1A69
Compound conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 20:38
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 20:38
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00 § 03/12/2004 20:38
Ethyl teri-butyl ether {ETBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 20:38
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 20:38
1,2-DCA ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 20:38
EDB ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 20:38
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 { 03/12/2004 20:38
Toluene ND 5.0 ugfkg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 20:38
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ugiKg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 20:38
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ugikg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 20:38
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.1 70-121 % 1.00 | 03/12/2004 20:38
Toluene-dg 93.9 51-117 % 1.00 ) 03/12/2004 20:38

A part of Sevem Trent Pk

Severn Trent Laboratoriss, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasantan, CA 84566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/17/2004 16:14

Page 3 of 9
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q EVERN ST‘[ Submission #: 2004-03-0359
TREN T

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Hydro Analysis
Attn.: Randal Wilson
11100 San Pablo Ave, Suite 200-A

Et Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

Prep(s) 5030B SRR ;. . - Test(s) 8260B .

- SampieiQ;f PUMPS-A@d S LlablD; 2004-03-0359 -3
Sampled: - 03;10/2004 14; 09 . Extracted: - 3/12/2004:21:33

- Matrix: - Sl T j‘ S ] 'QC Batch#: 2004/03/12-1A.69
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00 [ 03/12/2004 21:33
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ugfKg 1.00 1 03/12/2004 21:33
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03712/2004 21:33
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00| 03/12/2004 21:33
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 21:33
1,2-DCA ND 5.0 ug/Kyg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 21:33
EDB ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 [ 03/12/2004 21:33
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 21:33
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 [ 03/12/2004 21:33
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 } 03/12/2004 21:33
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 ; 03/12/2004 21:33
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.0 70-121 % 1.00 | 03/12/2004 21:33
Toluene-dg 98.2 81-117  |% 1.00 [ 03/12/2004 21:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/17/2004 16:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, A 94566
A part o Sever Tren Pl Tel 925 464 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-Hinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8



[ TRENT |

Hydro Analysis
Attn.. Randal Wilson

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530

Phone: {510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

Submission #: 2004-03-0359

Prep(s):  5030B o Test(s): 8260B :
Sample |D; PUMPs-B@ss‘J-{ ER Labip; 04~03-0359 4«{ -
~ Sampled: - 03/10!2004 14 26 "' S Extracted . 3!12!2004 21 52 '
Matrix: ~~ Soil Lae Batch# 2004/03/12—1A69 )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 21:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 21:52
Di-isopropyl Eiher (DIPE) ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 21:52
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 21:52
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 21:52
1,2-DCA ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 21:52
EDB ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 1 03/12/2004 21:52
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 031272004 21:52
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 [ 03/1212004 21:52
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ugfKg 1.00 [ 03/12/2004 21:52
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 03/112/2004 21:52
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 986 70-121 % 1.00 | 03/12/2004 21:52
Toluene-d8 1026 81-117 % 1.00 | 03/12/2004 21:52

A part of Severn Trent Pl;

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

0317/2004 16:14

Page 50f9
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SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-03-0359

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Hydro Analysis
Attn.: Randal Wilson

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
El Cermito, CA 94530
Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

_ , Batch QC Report =

Prep(s). 50308 ' R T Test(sy. 82608
" Method Blank : _ Soil o _ QC Batch # 2004/03/12-1A.69

MB: 2004/03/12-1A.69-043 o Date Extracted: 03/12/2004 16:43
Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Benzene ND 5.0 ugiKg 03/12/2004 16:42
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
Ethyi benzene ND 50 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIFE) ND 10.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/1212004 16:43
1.2-DCA ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
EDB ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.8 70-121 % 03/12/2004 16:43
Toluene-d8 91.8 81-117 % 03/12/2004 16:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/17/2004 16:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
gt of Severn Toad Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 6 of 9



SEVERN

STL

Hydro Analysis
Aftn.: Randal Wilson
11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax; (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking

Diesel

Submission #: 2004-03-0359

Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

Prep(s): _ 3550/8015M
Sample 1D PUMPS-A@ 4"
Sampled:  03/10/2004 14:09

Test(s):

Lab D -

| Extracted:

8015M o
2004-03-0359- 3"

31172004 11:16

©.QCBatch#t: 2004/03/11-05.10

Matrix: - Soil o
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 27 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 103/12/2004 17:07 | ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terpheny! 75.5 60-130 % 1.00 | 03/12/2004 17:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trent Pls Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/16/2004 18:18

Page 4 of §




| e

ST[ Submission #: 2004-03-0359
Diesel
Hydro Analysis
Altn.: Randal Wilson
11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894
Project: Reliable Trucking Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd, Pleasanton
Prep(s): 3850/8015M -~ . . " Tes{sy  8015M L
Sample ID: PUMPS-B@6.5° . . . - LabiD: 0 2004-030359-4
~ Sampled: . 03/10/2004 14:26 . _Exracted: 31120041116
o Matrix 8ol - 0 . L 0 L. QC Batch#:  2004/03M11-05.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag_
Digsel 140 1.0 mgfKg 1.00 | 03/13/2004 20:34| ndp
Surragate(s}
o-Terphenyl 72.3 60-130 % 1.00 | 03/13/2004 20:34
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/16/2004 16:18
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 8
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TRENT

Hydro Analysis
Attn.: Randal Wilson

11100 San Pablo Ave, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone: {510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking

Diesel

Submission #: 2004-03-0359

Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

Prep(s): 3550/8015M

B'a_tqht‘QCRebbr't

- Soil |

Test(s) aowm

Method Blank , ac Batch #2004/03/1 1-05 10
MB 2004]03!11 05 10‘001" Date Extracted: 03!,1_1/2_004 1116
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Fiag |
Diesel ND 1 mgfkg § 03/12/2004 13:19

Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 81.2 60-130 % 03/12/2004 13:19

A pan of Sevemn Trent Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03M16/2004 18:18

Page 6 of 8




E VERN S' I 1I Submission #: 2004-03-0359
T R ENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Hydro Analysis
Attn.: Randal Wilson
11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (§10) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B A B _ _ ' ‘ . Test(s) 82608

‘Method Blank o _ Soil - ac Batch # 2004!03!12-1A 69
MB: 2004/03/12-1A.69-043 - o Date: Extracted 0311 212004 16 43' .
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Benzene NO 5.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
Ethyl benzene ND 50 ug/Kyg 03/12/2004 16:43
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ugfky 03/12/2004 16:43
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
1,2-DCA ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
EDB ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/12/2004 16:43
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.8 70-121 % 03/12/2004 16:43
Toluene-dg 91.8 81-117 % 03/12/2004 16:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03717/2004 16:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Pl Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 6 of 9



SE\ ERN

lRl:NT

s O 1 L

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Hydro Analysis
Attn.: Randal Wilson

11100 San

Pablc Ave. Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone: (510} 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking

Submission #: 2004-03-0359

Received: 03/10/2004 15:43

Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton
i .. BatchQC Report . N
“Prep(s) 50308 . e  Test(s): 82608
‘Laboratory Gontrol Spike. - "Soil QC Batch # 2004/0312-1A.69
LGS .'2004{03/12-1._&.—69-007_ = Extracted: 03/12/2004 Analyzéd: 037122004 1'6:0?’
LCSP 2004/03/12-1A.69-025 - . Extracted; 03/12/2004 Analyzed: 03/12/2004 16:25 "
Compound Conc. ug/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD| Ctri.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD| ECS | LCSD

Benzene 60.3 62.7 50 1206 (1254 {3.9]|69-129} 20
Toluene 579 54.1 50 1158 |108.2 |6.8|70-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 58.0 525 50 116.2 |105.0 (10.1] 65-165| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 464 461 800 92.8 922 70-121
Toluene-d8 511 477 500 1022 [954 81-117

A part of Severn Trent Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tef 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

031172004 16:14

Page 7T of 9



R T

S'I‘I
TRENT

Hydro Analysis
Attn.; Randal Wilson

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A

El Cerrita, CA 94530

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Phone: (510) 620-0881 Fax: {510) 620-0894

Project: Reliabte Trucking

Submission #: 2004-03-0359

Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 Ei Charro Rd. Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308 .

Matrix S‘pik'e':( MS/MSD) -

Soll

 Tesi(s): 82608

G Batch # 2004/03/12-1A169

DISPENSER @ 15.5° >>MS _ . LabID: - 2004:03-0359 - 002
MS:  2004/03/12-1A.69-057 . - Exiracted: 03/12/2004 . Analyzed: 03/12/2004 20:57
- e G Dilutien: 100
MSD:  2004/03/12-1A.69-015 . Extracted: 03/12/2004 “Analyzed: . 03/12/2004 21:15
- : ' Dilution: ©1.00
Compound Conc. ug/g Spk.Lave Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | ug/Kg | MS MSD |RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 56.5 56.6 ND 460405 122.8 | 116.7 | 5.1 69-129 | 20
Toluene 49.4 50.0 0.404 46.0405] 106.5 | 102.3 {4.0 70-130 (20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 515 54 8 ND 46.0405] 111.9 | 1128 |08 65-165 {20
Surrogate('s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 456 467 500 [832 934 70-121
Toluene-d8 464 455 500 1828 1910 81-117

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pan of Severn Trend Pl

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/17/2004 16:14

Page 8 of 9



SEVERN S' I 'I Submission #: 2004-03-0359
TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Hydro Analysis
Attn.: Randal Wilson
11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: {510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

'Legehd andNotes S

Analysis Flag

irn
Reporting limits raised due to high leve! of non-farget analyte materials.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, 03/17/2004 16:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apat of Sevem Trent Fie Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 9 of 9

- e



SYVERN ST‘[
TRENT

Hydro Analysis
Attn.: Randal Wilson

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 84530
Phone: (510) 620-0851 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking

Diesel

Submission #: 2004-03-0359

Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanion

Samples Reported

Samiplé Name | Date Sampled U Matix | Lab#
FILL @ 16° 03/10/2004 13:52 Soil 1
DISPENSER @ 15.5° 03/10/2004 14:15 Soil 2
PUMPS-A @ 4° 03/10/2004 14:09 Soil 3
PUMPS-B @ 6.5° 03/10/2004 14:26 Soil 4

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apatt of Sevem Trent Pk Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Q371672004 1818

Page 1 of 8



SLCVFE R S"I"‘I Submission #: 2004-03-0359
TRE N T

Diesel

Hydro Analysis
Attn_: Randal Wilson

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
El Cenito, CA 94520
Phone: (510) 620-0831 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

| Prep(s:  3550/8015M - - Testfs): . 8016M ,
Sample ID: FILL @ 16° S 3 Labl 2004 03-0359 1
‘Sampled:  03/10/2004 13:52 o . Extracted: 3/11/2004 11 16 .
Matrix: Sl ) ' " QC Batch#: - 2004/03/11-06.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 14 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 16:17| ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 714 60-130 Y% 1.00 | 03/12/2004 16:17
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/16/2004 15:18
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8
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SELVERN STL
TRENT

Hydro Analysis
Aftn.: Randal Wilson

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
Ei Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking

Diesel

Submission #: 2004-03-0359

Received: 03/10/2004 15:43

Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

C Prep(s): . 3550/8015M . O Téss):  8OISM. .
- ‘Sample I0: DISPENSER @ 15.5° .~ . - “ 0 LabiD:  2004-03-0359-2 .
- Sampled: . 03/10/2004 14:15 _ Extracted:  3/11/200411:16 -

Matrix:  Soil - QC Batch#: 2004/03/11-05:110
Compound Conc. RL Unit Difution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1.0 myg/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 16:42
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 73.8 60-130 % 1.00 | 03/12/2004 16:42

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn TrealPlo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8

03/16/2004 18:18



TRI:NT

S TL Submission #: 2004-03-0359

Diesel

Hydro Analysis
Altn.: Randal Wilson

11100 San Pablo Ave, Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone: {(510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project. Reliable Trucking Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site; 51 E! Charro Rd. Pleasanton

. Prep(s): 3550130_1 Mo ”ﬁTest(s) 8015M"'”4
SamplelD PUMPS-A@4 Lo LabiDi 2004-03-0359 - 3

Sampled: 0311012004 14; 09 j'_ TR "'Extracted 31112004 11:16
Matix: Seil o T T QC Batoh#: 2004/03/11-05.10
Compound conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 27 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 03/12/2004 1707 | ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 75.5 60-130 % 1.00 | 03/12/2004 17:07
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0311612004 18:18
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 84566
A part of Severm Tre Pic Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8



-\ _

SEVIERN STI
TRENT

Hydro Analysis
Aftn_: Randal Wilson

14100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
El Cemito, CA 94530
Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking

Diesel

Submission #: 2004-03-0359

Received: 03/10/2004 15:43

Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

Prep(s):  :3550/8015M  Test(s): - BOTSM |

Sample ID; PUMPS-B @ 6.5° - LabiD: 2004-03-0369-4'

Sampled:  03/10/2004 14:26 .. - Extracted: 3112004 11:16
. Matrix Soil o . QC Batsh#: . 2004/03/11-05.10 -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 140 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 103/13/2004 20:34| ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 72.3 60-130 (% 1.00 | 03/13/2004 20:34 |

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry L.ane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Prc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

03/16/2004 18:18

Page 5 of 8



S TL Submission #: 2004-03-0359

-y .

Diesel

Hydro Analysis
Attn.. Randal Wilson

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530 _
Phone; (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliabie Trucking Received; 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

__-Baitch QC Report _
Prep(s): 3550%8018M . o U Tester 8015M
‘MethodBlank- . ~ Ssoil .. QC'Batch #2004/03/11-05.10
MB: 2004/03/11:05.16:001 o - Date Exiracted: 03/11/2004'11:16 -

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag ™

Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg 03/12/2004 13:19

Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 81.2 60-130 % 03/12/2004 13:19 l
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/16/2004 18:18 .
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent P Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage & of 8 .



S'I'I
T RENT |

Hydro Analysis
Attn.: Randal Wilson

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Phone: {610) 620-0891 Fax: (510} 620-0894

Project; Reliable Trucking

Submission #: 2004-03-0359

Diesel

Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site: 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

. .. BachQGReport = |
Prep(s): 3650/8015M L Test(s) 8015M
Laboratory Gontrol Spike sot - Qc Batch#2004103!11-05 10
Lcs 2004/03/11-05.10-002 Extracted 03!11/2004 Ana!yzed:-03!12_f2004 13:44
LCSD 2004/03/11-05.10-003 E_xtracted.- 03/11/2004 . Analyzed: 03/12/2004 14:10
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS ] LCSD
Diesel 38.4 374 415 925 |899 |29|60-130| 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Temphenyl 17.1 17.2 20.0 85.3 86.0 60-130| O

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04566
A part of Sevarn Tren Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/16/2004 18:18

Page 7 of 8



S TI Submission #: 2004-03-0359

“{ RENT
Diesel

Hydro Analysis
Aitn.: Randal Wilson

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone: (610) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking Received: 03/10/2004 15:43
Site; 51 El Charro Rd. Pleasanton

Legend and th.eS_-';' o

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 03/16/2004 16:18
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part af Sevam Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Frage 8 of 8




J004-03- 0359 572

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
fape 1

m‘fﬁ?ﬁﬁr‘m CT NAME AND A 55 SAMPLER: (Signature) -
Rellable Tf‘uzf[()m? M f//‘én ANALYSIS
1 £l Charo Rl HYDRO ANALYSIS, INC. | Requestep f& r
11100 San Pablo Ave,, Suite 200-A % O
Pleasanson El Cerrito, GA 94530 N &/ Wiorma)
(510)620-0891 (510)620-0894 (FAX) 9{5& N efra
" \VAN ‘rnrmmmu{
CROSS s | A q %’ > Time
REFERENCE T
=PERENC DATE | TIME ‘ . SAMPLE LOCATION VAN W REMARKS
Fille 157 losffen] 35 [ X Tank P+ Flil 538 167 0.6.5. 1 X ix
plfﬁzuftfﬁ!fé’ 93/49;&*‘{ THE RS DAnk. Pit Dispenser Eud @ 15550 X | X| &
mps=Aa ¥ |03 1oy | 14:04 Teleud A t' bes, X X
B e e
Pampf—ﬁggp o3ulbs| 4726 | X Pump Tslend B ar £5 bos | X | XX
T
(Ao FIF/EH D
\ 525, pfecsd
N
=, 8oC
HELINQUISHEb BY: {Signature) - DATE RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE
e, e 22 e
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE RECEWED BY: (Signature) DATE
e T TIME )
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE REGEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE
T e
[ RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE EIVED FOR LA?;)RA‘I‘DRY BY: Egnature) DATECY 70,
TlME sanamssateacantnsd ~ /STL_,‘-’ SF TlME /éj
' L/




STL

STL San Francisco
Sample Receipt Checklist

Submission #2004- 0% .0359

Checklist completed by: (initials) 9\)!1 Date:azi 2/ ” /04

Courier name: {1 STL San Francisco){(:lient

) o ) Not e
Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples Yes  No____ Present ¥
Chain of custody present? Yes _‘/_ No___
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes_iNo
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yés _Jé No
Samples in proper containerfbottle.? Yes ____/_ No_
Sample containers intact? 7 Yes l No__
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? : Yes _L No
All samples received within holding time? ) 8 Yes _Z No
ContainerTermnp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C £ 2)7 Temp;é__"c Yes ¥ No_

lce Present Yes ___'{_ Mo

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitled ﬁes No

(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as S (small ~O}, M (medium ~ 0) or L (large ~ O)

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? [ Yes [l No 56\ LS

O pH adjusted— Preservative used: O HNO; O HC! O H280. O NaOH 00 ZnOAc —Lot #(s)

For any item check-isted “No”, provided detall of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: (initials) Date:_ - [/ 04

Client contacted: 00 Yes [0 No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client):




ATTACHMENT C

Certified Laboratory Results

Soil Disposal Profile Samples



S' I ‘L Submission#: 2004-03-0360
TRENT |
Hydro Analysis March 17, 2004

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Attn.: Douglas Klingerman
Project:  Reliable Trucking
Site: 51 El Charro Road, Pleasanton

Dear MR. Klingmerman,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/10/2004 15:44

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
04/24/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me af (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: ssidhu@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

SM i Srethy

Surinder Sidhu
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco ~ 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1of 1




SEVERN STI Submission #; 2004-03-0360
TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Hydro Analysis
Atin.: Douglas Klingerman
11100 San Pabio Ave. Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone: (610) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking Received: 03/10/2004 15:44
Site: 51 El Charro Road, Pleasanton

Samples Reported

Sarnple Name - | Datesampled . [ - - Matix . - | Lab#
COMP-AB,CDEF 03/10/2004 Saoil 1
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0311712004 17.25
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Savem Yrant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f5

m o .




SEVERN
TRENT

STL

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

A part of Severn Trend Plo

Hydro Analysis
Attn.: Douglas Klingerman

11100 San Pablo Ave, Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 24530

Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking

Submission #: 2004-03-0360

Received: 03/10/2004 15:44

Site: 51 El Charro Road, Pleasanton
“Prep(s): 50308 . Testisy 82608

.Sample 1D:. COMP-A;B,C,D.E, 1= LablD: - 2004-03-0360- 1
. Sampled 03!10/2004 ' Extracted: . 3/17/2004 01:39 -

Matnx Soﬂ o QC Batch#: 2004/03/16-02:69
. Analysis Flag: Irn (See Legend and Note Sectton )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 24 ug/Kg 2.44 |1 03/17/2004 01:39
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 12 ug/Kg 2.44 | 03/17/2004 01:39
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 24 ug/Kg 2.44 103/17/2004 01:39
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 12 ug/Kg 2.44 103/17/2004 01:39
tert-Amy} methyl ether (TAME) ND 12 ug/Kg 2.44 1 03/17/2004 01:39
1,2-DCA ND 12 ug/Kg 2.44 | 03/17/2004 01:39
EDE ND 12 ug/Kg 2.44 { 03/17/2004 01:39
Benzene ND 12 ug/Kg 2.44 [ 03/17/2004 01:39
Toluene ND 12 ug/Kg 2.44 |1 03/17/2004 01:39
Ethyl benzene ND 12 ug/Kg 2.44 1 03/17/2004 01:39
Total xylenes ND 12 ug/iKg 2.44 1 03/17/2004 01:39

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.3 70-121 % 2.44 | 03/17/2004 01:39
Toluene-d8 92.8 81-117 % 2.44 | 03/17/2004 01:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

031772004 1725

Page 2 of 5



SEVERN STI
TRENT

Hydro Analysis
Afttn.: Dougias Klingerman

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 24530

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: {510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking

Submission #¥: 2004-03-0360

Received: 03/10/2004 15:44
Site: 51 El Charro Road, Pleasanton

... - BatchQCReport:
Prep(s): 5030B L _ - Test(s): 8260B
Method Biank. - _ - Soil ., QC Batch# 2004/03/16-02.69
MB: 2004/03/16-02.69-044 - - - Date Extracted: 03/16/2004 18:44
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 10.0 ug/Kg 03/16/2004 18:44
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/16/2004 18:44
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIFE) ND 10.0 ug/Kg 03/16/2004 18:44
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 ug/kg 03/16/2004 18:44
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/16/2004 18:44
1,2-DCA ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/16/2004 18:44
EDB ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/16/2004 18:44
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/16/2004 18:44
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/16/2004 18:44
Ethyl benzene ND 50 ug/Kg 03/16/2004 18:44
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 03/16/2004 18:44
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.8 70-121 % 03/16/2004 18:44
Toluene-d8 954 81-117 % 03/16/2004 18:44

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Tremt Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

031172004 17:25

Page 3 of 5




C TRENT |

Hydro Analysis
Attn.: Douglas Klingerman

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530

Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (610) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking

Submission #: 2004-03-0360

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 03/10/2004 1544
Site: 51 El Charro Road, Pleasanton

 BatchQCReport. = _
‘Prep(s): 50308 - RN - Test(s): 82608
: -l;abo'ratbry Gontrol Spike Soll - e ﬁat&:ﬁ #‘2?00211031‘16'”02';69"
I_.C:ES_ ) 2_004103[16—02_:69-:00'_! Extracted 03:‘16!2004 ' Analyzed 03/16/2004 18 0?-
LCSD 2004/03/16-02:60-026 . Extracted: 03/18/2004 . - Analyzed: 03/1 6!2904 18:26
Compound Conc. ug/Kg Exp.Conc| Recovery% |RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. JRPD] LCS5 | LCSD
Methy! teri-butyl ether (MTBE}| 55.2 519 50.0 1104 |103.8 |6.2]|65165| 20
Benzene 53.0 53.1 50.0 1060 |106.2 |0.2]169-129| 20
Toluene 53.4 481 50.0 106.8 |96.2 10.4] 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 448 447 500 836 494 70-121
Toluene-i8 481 452 500 96.2 90.4 81-117
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/17/2004 17:25
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Seyarn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 5



S T l Submission #: 2004-03-0360
TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Hydro Analysis
Attn_: Douglas Klingerman
11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA 94530
Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking Received: 03/10/2004 15:44
Site: 51 Et Charro Road, Pleasanton

Analysis Flag
Irn
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analyte materials.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0371712004 1725
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Saverm Fremt Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 10865 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5ol 5




SEVERN S' I lI Submission #: 2004-03-0360
. TRENT
Diesel

l Hydro Analysis

Attn_: Douglas Klingerman

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
. Et Cerrito, CA 94530

Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking Received: 03/10/2004 15:44
' Site: 51 El Charro Road, Pleasanton
l Samples Reported
' Sample Name - | . Datesampled | . Marix | Lab#

COMP-ABCDEF 03/10/12004 Soil . 1
' Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/16/2004 17.44

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566

' A pratt of Savern Trert Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 5




SEVERN :i'l‘l
TRE\{T

Hydro Analysis
Aftn.: Douglas Klingerman

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
El Cemnrito, CA 94530
Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project; Reliable Trucking

Diesel

Submission #: 2004-03-0360

Received: 03/10/2004 15:44

Site: 51 Ei Charro Road, Pleasanton
:_';.Prep(s) 3550/8015M : _ Te'st(s}_:.- '8015M L
.Sampie ID: COMP-A BC D E F LabiD: . 2004—03 0360 1
‘Sampled: 03!1012004 ) _Extracted 3!11/2004 11 16
" Matrix: Son . QG Batch# 2004]03!11-05 10
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 140 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/12/2004 16:42] ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 857 60-130 |% 1.00 | 03/12/2004 16:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A pirt of Savers Trar Plo Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/16/2004 17:44
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SEVERN STI
TREI\T

Hydro Analysi

S

Attn.: Douglas Klingerman

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A

El Cerrito, CA

94530

Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Relia

ble Trucking

Submission #; 2004-03-0360

Diesel

Received; 03/10/2004 15:44
Site: 51 El Charro Road, Pleasanton

Prep{s) 3550!8015M
Method Blank L

M8 2004!ﬁ3!1 105.: f :

- _Batch QC Report_

e : Test(s) 8!15M
Soﬂil' i S - QC Batch # 2004103111-05 10

Flag |

Date Extracted 03!11!2004 11 16
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg 03/12/2004 13:19
Surrogates(s}
o-Terphenyl 81.2 60-130 % 03/12/2004 13:19

Apart of Sevem TrentPle

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/16/2004 17:44
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SEVERN S'I'I
TRENT

Hydro Analysis
Attn.: Douglas Klingerman

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
El Cerrita, CA 94530

Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project: Reliable Trucking

Diesel

Submission #: 2004-03-0360

Received: 03/10/2004 15:44
Site: 51 El Chamme Road, Pleasanton

Prep(s): -3550/80'1 5M

Laboratory Control Splke '

. Batch QC Re‘pbft?i L n

LGS 2004/03/11-05.10:002

LCSD  2004/03/11-05.10:003

Son :

Extracted 031 1I2004
E)dracted._03111i2004

Test(s) 8015M '

QC Batch # 2004!03!11 05 10 :

Analyzed 03112I2004 13 44_
Analyzed: 03/12/2004 14:10

Gompound Cong. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % (RPD{ Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD { % | Rec. {RPD| LCS | LCSD

Diesel 384 374 415 925 B899 2.9 60130 25

Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 171 17.2 200 85.3 86.0 80130 0O

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568

A pan of Sevem Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/16/2004 17:44
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SEVERN ST ‘ Submission #: 2004-03-0360
L

Diesel

Hydro Analysis
Aitn.: Douglas Klingerman

11100 San Pablo Ave. Suite 200-A
El Cermito, CA 94530
Phone: (510) 620-0891 Fax: (510) 620-0894

Project; Reliable Trucking Received: 03/10/2004 15:44
Site: 51 El Charro Road, Pleasanton

Legend and Notes

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trent Pls Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/16/2004 17:44

Page 5 of 5



2004 -03- 0360 Betss

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
m AND ADDRESS: ] SAMPLER: (Signature] . 7 7 ?gye_ { "F f
Beliable.. Truekine Oﬁ& to MW’W’ A
Y o NALYSIS, INC. | eacrS®
5l El Charre.. Read HYDRO A » INC. REQUESTED ’ <
i _ 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A
Lleasenten El Cerrito, CA 94530
(510)620-0891 (510)620-0894 (FAX) &
CROSS - y g
REFERENCE | DATE TIME . T
NUMBER Ll E SAMPLE LOCATION 0, ' REMARKS
Comp-A_|23/efor/ ] [H31 X Sppile _Pile & poinr composizel N _h [l N\ ]
Lomg B 07/iay| (435 % 2 : : \WAAVI ARV
Comp~C |U3/fp4| 14546 | X " " " VIV y
Comp=l 103/ 14235 | X " . - ATATAL TN .
Comp-E_levfp ot | 19243 | % ‘ ‘ " JAVTAIIRINTA ‘
Comp-F leaifed (144X : ~ : Vi \ 2.3°C.
Novuie (
Tucne veuwnd |
Tin.e
Ne EDD/EDF |
: . F Hef,-
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signatur . DATE 2 /e | RECEIVED BY: (Signature) I | DATE
,% éA f;:a@_@%ﬂ"-’ TME 3] TME T
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) ? e DATE RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE
e e
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) S DATE REGEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE
s I e "
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE EIVED FOR LAB TORY BY: (Signpure) DATE [#] :
TmME T WMM / A ra Y = TIME //‘g—éff
7 >




R ST1

STL San' Francisco
Sample Receipt Checklist

Submission #:2004- 03 . O30

Checklist completed by: (initials) LB pate02 ;I 14
Courier name: I STL San Francisco)(Client

Not

Custody seals intact on shipping container/sampies Yes_  No__ _ Present ____":./
Chain of custody present? Yes_+7 No__
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes_eo” No_
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes .—JZ No
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes 4 No
Sample containers intact? Yes _/_ No__
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes __é No

All samples received within holding time? g Yes_ " No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C + 2)? Temp;_,_:_"C Yes_ *~ No

Ice Present Yes __{_ Mo
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes No

(if bubble is present, refer to appraximate bubble size and temize in comments as S (small ~0), M {medium ~ O) or L {large ~ O)

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? O Yes O No W

O pH adjusted- Preservative used: [0 HNGQ: O HCI O H42504 O NaOH O ZnDAc —Lot #{s)

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: (initials) Date: _ _+_ / 104
Client contacted: O Yes 00 No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client):




ATTACHMENT D

Soil Disposal Documentation




CA 42457

ICC NO. MC-209052

RELE ‘

No. 487640

TEEPHONE: o | 105
OFFICE (925) 68 §6500 5141 COMMERCIAL CIRGLE, CONCORD, CA 94520 PG
DISPATCH {B0O) 925-3344 SH|PP|NGORDER er ‘
SUBHALLER L / TRAILER OWNER TRUCK NO. TRAILER NOS. "
Pekinsle n C 2700 | /B
@ DELIWERTO- BILLTO )
elintle TA Viseo 8l danad Cors | Lol osgrc Trk.
AJORESS ADORESS i ADDRESS
EL (s 0l | ases
BEGIN ODOMETER END ODOMETER TOTAL MILES FUEL OIL EMPLOYEE NU“B?R
A7 (99294 | /95 2 | 2D D | ~= F77
POIN? IGIN POINT OF DESTINATION DATE
Gl'g"j,cﬂt’)/ /_4.._/ Vju,(/a,mx__gt\_, MO. L/ o S s m.ot’:/
oG 1 “commopry | scaetaeNo. | weigHT . [ UNCORDNG | peyapes
as—— Lo
1760 |7/5 1 Dint” /499D HL0-2.7 \F/2 FOST
2/ 3901905 “ 515 pp4 2333 73D Bo/sT]
Vp/pldds™] ¢ &/s 065 | 21-30  [yps /130
SW)sS |@D) | 1 %’/5' le7 | 3299 /35 Qo0
5
6
7
8
9
10 1
11 A *
REPORT LOCATION REPORTING TIHE COMMQDITY TIME OF UNLOADING
POWER L)X BUNKER O
oA | | o rameen T e | o WA
TIME; LAST LOAD IN MINUTES. PLUS UNE (F) OA ELAPSED TIME {SHOW DOWN TIME, LUNCH, IN MINUTES:
START © UNE()% Tkngg TO LAST © rromune @ 10 LN P © ETC. IV REMARKS SECTION. | LINE % LESS
UNL | I LIN
®  nue 7130 END TEME: ,\; 270 TOTAL TIME: 4 DEDUCTIONS: &= | wmy HHE 7 o~
NOTE. WE MAKE DELIVERIES INSIDE CURB LINE AND ON THE LOT ) )
- i OR AGR , :
o e Soatenns. | counr EF Couecovor | TOTALS | FREIGHT | MATERIAL
- - DELINGUENTIACCOUNTS AND LEGAL RATE
T TRANSFER 3. () BOTTOM DUMP OF INTEREST FOR PAST DUE ACCOUNTS, TONNAGE
4 ca TRACTOR 5.4;@'@41 END DUMP _ 5 HOURS
g ’-'S‘GNAT.. L
DRIVER RATE
AMOQUNT

h E ; g?:é éz gg q tacg—T £ RECEWVED 1N GOOD ORDER BY AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATIVE

WHITE - OFFICE  + CANARY - BILL|NG »  GREEN - DISPATCH + PINK - PAYROLL « BLUE - CUSTOMER + GOLD - DRIVER



¥ _}él-ru ?,ll_. ,-‘...- AAME-T .‘.II T '_'."_":-"":“a:r“."*'_‘f' - »
SEslarigl 2 Fo e

</~ repuBLIC SERVICES usﬁ% H': ",AD LLG " oYE 159319
}0/5 4001 N. Vas.cn [Road, Livermore, Cahfnrnia 9&551 5]44?-0491 ATk \(é \ I

514940 e
\ES?%MEHF YL / RELTABLE TRUCKING TNE *

TRUCK: 372
ACCT#: 3012040 i

PROFILE #: 1002518

Tivie: 0754@ ~ @759

1002518 / RELIABLE TRUCKING, mr:. s - GHDSS 73180 LBS

29 / CONCORD ' 32640 LBS
? P 4gs4e LBS |

GENERATOR:
ORIGIN:
. LICENSE:
*.COMMENT: ke | |
WASTE: QUANTITY "UNIT' . 'RATE . AMOUNT
SOTC 7 BOTL = ADC 2Er . T 2500 . ¥ S0e.75

o ﬁ.--I":I-I

WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized

o wee T $0.00 %+ 0.00

| certify that | have not disposed _
of any liguid or hazardous waste. 3 N
#m-h—ﬁmfa! 3

/ djl Z{ Weighmaster:-

EE D IR

W

DRIVER

All children must ret&ii in vehicles.
Absolutely no salvaging allowed.

hazardous waste to this facility for disposal is -
prohibited by law. Persons violating this prohibition
are subject to civil and criminal prosacution.



A1

X
TICKET: 515004 2
CUSTOMER: REL / RELIABLE. Tnur:ﬂmra NG

TRUCK: 372
ACCT#: 5010040

PROFILE #:- 1002518

' s 5
GENERATOR: 1002518 / RELIABLE’ TRUCKING, m:i.;

LICENSE.
g COMMENT:

WASTE:

OUANTITY UNIT

| 'DAT'E*; ”ﬁé 71370004

79300 LBS .

32640 LB8Manual
4GE6D LBS

' RATE, AMOUNT

BOIL 7/ SOIL - ADGC

Tax

| certify that | have not disposed
of any liquid or hazardous waste:

231 813“ | :r

EE w % . 583.85

it' f'
= Rt 1N f, =T
. AR
L ha 2 =
B 10 | A
=

% 0.00 5 0. 00

Total: $ 583. 25

Sl

\ _Weigf:rn1astenl Mark Pursell

DRIVER N

FEAATE s N L e 8

R b g e - T ] FL TR g e A ARy #Fy
o ot o Tt e b, ol 1 LG R e Pl e
o e e e T . " +

WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized

159383

facility for disposal is
prohibited by law, Persons violating this prohibition

ere subject to civil and criminal prosecution.

All mlldr&nmm‘t ramain in vehicles,

Absolutely no salvaging allowed.

-_hazardous waste to this



o REPUBLIC SERVICES VASCO ROAD LLC

\I’a 4001 N. Vasco Road, Livermore, California 94551+ {925} 447- 0491

TICKET. 519865

CUSTOMER: REL / RELIABLE TRUCKING TNC.

TRUCK: 37e
ACCT#: S010048

PROFILE #: 10802518

GENERATOR: 1922518 / RELIABLE TRUCKING, Il'ilff‘.: A '-GHDSS:.:-- 75242 LBSManual

ORIGIN: 29 / CONCORD

LICENSE:
COMMENT:

WASTE:

. ¥ et
S s

DATE: 04/13/8004

: TIME: 11:09 = 11:10

i
e, e ;

TAHE - 22640 L.BSManual
NEI‘ 42600 LBS

UNIT o

Hsinine i".t- b .' Al

SOIL 7 SDIL - ADC

Tax

| certify that | have not disposed
of any liquid or hazardous waste.

T iﬁmm e 53& 53

L

B%T ';-'-lé .00 ¢  0.00
| Total § . 532.50

b

Weighmaster: Hi‘r‘lund ViTG

DRIVER

EBESAANSE IRL~S

qﬁﬁ AMDUNT e

159444

- Al children must remain in vehicles.
Absolutely no salvaging allowed.
ra

L

=L
LY

WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized

_hazardous waste to this facility for disposal is-

_prohibited by law. Persons violating this prohibition-
are subject to civil and criminal prosécution. . -




L e — 0

Absolutely no salvaging allowed,

are subject to civil and criminal prosecution,

Q-I."- REPUBLIC SERVICES VASCO ROAD, LLC. 159545
QL) 4001 N. Vasco Road, Livermore, California 9451 « (925) 447-0491 | _:;E
TICKET: S15167 P | 2
CUSTOMER: REL / RELTABLE TRUCKING IHE, DATE: 04/ 13/2004 :
TRUCK: 372 £
ACCT#: G@10040 TIME: 13228 - 13:29 §
PROFILE #: 1002518 g
' 3
5
GENERATOR: 1002518 / RELIABLE TRUCKING, INC, GROSS: 94620 LBS =
ORIGIN: &9 /. CONCORD TARE: 38640 LBSManual
LICENSE: NET 61980 LBS
. COMMENT: Bt 5
WASTE: QUANTITY . UNIT | RATE AMOUNT E?
SOTL / SDIL¢- ADE 30.99 T 25.00 % 77479 i
(o
=
g
L ‘=E
H:
Tax 0.0 T $0.00 § .00 882
| o323
| certify that | have not disposed Total: ¢ 774,79 Egﬁ
of any liquid or hazardous waste. ggg
Weighmaster: Haymond Yulo

A

DRIVER

IRPEAAL A RS



ATTACHMENT E

Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized

Leak / Contamination Site Report




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES | FOR LOGAL AGENCY USEONLY
Cves [ no REPORTBEENFLED? [T ygg [ no | | HERESY CEMTIFY THAT | AM A DESKINATED GEVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT | AVE
REPOFTED THIS FROM T LOCAL - CFFIQALS PURSUANT TO SECTION 2550 T OF
REPORT DATE CASE # THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.
0 3/3 1 ( 0 4 o
| wl ol o vl ¥ BIGHED DATE
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REFORT PHONE SIGNATURE -
; |Rendal Wison () 00N | B ol f e,
S | REPRESENTING ] OWNER/OPERATOR [_J REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
Z | []LocaL acency [v] orHER Consultant Hydro Analysis, Inc.
g “ADDRESS
11100 San Pablo Avenus, Suite 200-A El Cerrito CA 94530-2100
STREET CITY STATE ZIP
y | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
8 Reliable Trucking Inc. D UNKNOwn] Carlos Murillo ( ) (800) 952-3344
Z < ["ADDRESS
4% | 5141 Commerdial Circle Concord cA 94520-8523
= STREET cIry STATE 7o
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z | Reliable Trucking inc. Carlos Murillo () (925)681-6500
% | ADORESS
& |51 E1 Charro Road Pleasanton Alameda 94588-9605
ja STREET CiTY COUNTY ZIF
% | CROSS STREET
Mohr Avenue
g LUCAL AGEMNCY AGEMCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
§§ Alameda County Health Agancy Rohert Weston () (510)567-6781
w Clinll
i § REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
a o€
2 | san Francisco Bay Region Unknown { ) (5101822-2300
. |0 NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONG)
g g | #2 Diesel Fuel UNKNOWN
L3
8 2 (2)
a ] unkrown
DATE DISCOVERED HOW DiSCOVERED |
o 3 1 0 o 4 O mvenTory controL [ SuBSURFAGE MONITORING || NUISANCE CONDITIONS
| M| M| o) of Y| Y| [JrankTEST (7] vANKREMOVAL [JotHer
£ | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN , ME THOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
o=
L
E [J remove convents [ REPLAGE Tank GLOSE TANK
E Ml ul DI C Yl leNKNOWN
B | HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED? [] repair TANK [ reparpipinGg [T cHance PROCEDURE
§ |Mves Ovo wFvesoare 0 3 1 0 0 4
[ #] %j o) ey vy v|Dlomen
5 SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
g 2 | Oravkieak ] uninown 1 overmw [ rupTyrEFAILURE ] spiL
o
=]
2% | FleemncLeax  [Jomer [] corrosion UNKNOWN ] omHer
CHECK ONE ONLY -
w
i UNDETERMINED (] solL oNLy  [] GROUND WATER ] DRINKING WATER — (CHECK ONLY F WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
| CHECK ONE DMLY
&3 HO ACTION TAKEN ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
g LEAK BEING CONFIRMED PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY POST CLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
3w
[ rEmMEDIATION PLAN CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [ | CLEANUP UNDERWAY
2 CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED}  |_| REMOVE FREE PRODUGT (FP) [_] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT]
58 | Clcapsme (co) (] EXCAVATE & TREAT (ET) L] PuMP & TREAT GROUND WATER (6T} [_] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
£5 | [] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (c8) []NOACTIONREQUIRED (NA) [ TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [ vent son vs)
® | [] vacuum extracT (ve) [ ] orHer (om)
[
F 4
['1]
=
3
Q
UN-018 -1/2 www.unidocs.org 115413




